Authorized Public Accountant

ADMINISTRATION REPORT

32

Consolidated income statement

Amounts in SEK thousands 	 Note	 09/10	 08/09

Operating income	 1
Net sales		  848,357	 863,275
Capitalized work for own use		  16,149	 39,059
Total income		  864,506	 902,334

Operating expenses
Goods for resale		  -167,527	 -213,746
Personnel costs	 2	 -444,345	 -427,688
Other external costs	 3, 4	 -168,677	 -194,382
Depreciation of machinery and equipment	 11	 -18,929	 -11,616
Amortization/impairment of intangible assets	 10	 -30,830	 -33,487
Total operating expenses		  -830,308	 -880,919
Operating profit		  34,198	 21,415

Financial investments
Interest income and similar profit/loss items	 6	 464	 51,958
Interest expenses and similar expense items	 7	 -11,124	 -1,979
Net financial items		  -10,660	 49 979
Profit after financial items		  23,538	 71 394

Tax 	 9	 -6,331	 -20,938
Net profit for the year		  17,207	 50,456

Attributable to
Parent Company’s shareholders		  17,207	 50,456
Minority interest		  0	 0

Earnings per share, SEK
Before dilution		  0.47	 1.37
After dilution		  0.46	 1.35

No. of shares at year-end
Before dilution		  36,842,088	 36,842,088
After dilution	 2	 37,400,488	 37,302,588
Average number of shares, before dilution 		  36,842,088	 36,842,088
Average number of shares, after dilution 	 2	 37,544,946	 37,533,788

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

Amounts in SEK thousands	 Note	 09/10	 08/09

Net profit for the period			  17,207	 50,456

Other comprehensive income
Change in translation difference from
translating foreign subsidiaries for the period			  -16,244	 4,630
Other comprehensive income for the period			  -16,244	 4 ,630
Total comprehensive income for the period			  963	 55 086

Attributable to:
Parent Company’s shareholders		  963	 55,086
Minority interest		  0	 0

THE Group

THE Group

Consolidated cash-flow statement

Amounts in SEK thousands	 Note	 09/10	 08/09

CURRENT OPERATIONS
Operating profit		  34,198	 21,415
Adjustment for non-cash items	 26	 32,749	 85,488
Interest received		  - 916	 10,271
Interest paid		  -1,871	 -1,979
Income tax paid		  -26,529	 -21,158
Cash flow from current operations
before changes in working capital		  37,631	 94,037

Changes in working capital
Change in inventories		  26,000	 -17,099
Change in receivables		  -495	 -59,431
Change in current liabilities		  -15,356	 -2,423
Cash flow from current operations		  47,780	 15,084

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY
Acquisitions of fixed assets		  -66,807	 -67,714
Cash flow from investment activity		  -66,807	 -67,714

FINANCING ACTIVITY
Change in convertibles		  -5,817	 -11,745
Change in long-term receivables		  20,047	 23,028
Change in long-term liabilities		  -1,034	 -18,437
Dividend to shareholders		  0	 -18,421
Cash flow from financing activity		  13,196	 -25,575

Cash flow for the year		  -5,831	 -78,205
Cash and cash equivalents at start of year		  184,282	 288,358
Exchange-rate difference in cash and cash equivalents		 14,573	 -25,871
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end	 18	 193,024	 184,282

Unutilized credit facilities		   15,000	 15,000

33

Consolidated balance sheets

Amounts in SEK thousands 	 Note	 30 April 10	 30 April 09

Equity as of May 1, 2008	 36,842	 296,526	 952 	 10,610	 215,740	 560,670
Comprehensive income for the year	 0	 0	 4,573	 750	 49,763	 55,086
Share-based payments 	 0	 0	 0	 1,779	 0	 1,779
Dividend 	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -18 421	 -18,421
Equity as of April 30, 2009	 36,842	 296,526	 5,525	 13,139	 247 082	 599,114

Comprehensive income for the year	 0	 0	 0	 0	 963	 963
Share-based payments 	 0	 0	 0	 2,491	 0	 2,491
Equity as of April 30, 2010	 36,842	 296,526	 5,525	 15,630	 248,045	 602,568

Changes in Group equity

Amounts in SEK thousands	  Share capital 	 Other	 Translation	 Other	 Retained	 Total
		  contributed 	 reserve	 reserves	 earnings	 equity
		  capital

Amounts in SEK thousands 	 Note	 30 April 10	 30 April 09

ASSETS

Fixed assets
Intangible assets	 10	 211,079	 227,216
Machinery and equipment	 11	 72,780	 44,941
Long-term investments 	 14, 29	 3,931	 24,614
Total fixed assets		  287,790	 296,771

Current assets
Inventories	 15	 57,484	 84,794
Accounts receivable	 16, 30	 202,983	 228,117
Current tax assets		  17,119	 11,837
Other receivables		  13,852	 8,307